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All results are for release after 9:00AM/ET Sunday, July 17, 2022.

Methodology

Conducted July 10-13, 2022, this Fox News Poll includes interviews among 1,001 registered
voters (RV) nationwide who were randomly selected from a national voter file and spoke with
live interviewers. Landline (164) and cellphone (837) telephone numbers were selected for
inclusion using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone numbers for each
state are proportional to the number of voters in each state.

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of + 3 percentage points.

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw &
Company Research (R).

Fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.
Fox News Polls before 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corporation.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.

A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.



2.-7.

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

** President Biden Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Latest (10-13 Jul 22) 40% 59 1

High (19-22 Jun 21) 56% 43 1

Low (10-13 July 22) 40% 59 1

Average (2021-Present) 48% 51 2

------------- Approve -- Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)

10-13 Jul 22 jow 40% 16 24 59 18 41 1
10-13 Jun 22 43% 19 24 57 15 41 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 45% 21 23 53 12 41 2
18-21 Mar 22 45% 21 24 54 15 39 1
19-22 Feb 22 43% 18 25 56 15 41 1
16-19 Jan 22 47% 20 27 52 15 37 1
11-14 Dec 21 47% 24 23 51 14 38 2
14-17 Nov 21 44% 20 24 54 13 41 2
16-19 Oct 21 46% 21 25 53 15 39 *
12-15 Sep 21 50% 25 25 49 13 36 1
7-10 Aug 21 53% 28 25 46 10 36 2
19-22 Jun 21 e 56% 30 26 43 12 31 1
22-25 May 21 54% 30 24 42 10 33 4
18-21 Apr 21 54% 34 20 43 8 35 3

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the following issues?

[RANDOMIZE]

The response to Russia’s
invasion of Ukraine

10-13 Jul 22
10-13 Jun 22

28 Apr-1 May 22
18-21 Mar 22

Energy policy

Guns

10-13 Jul 22

10-13 Jul 22
10-13 Jun 22
28 Apr-1 May 22
18-21 Apr 21

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
42% 55 3
42% 52 6
44%, 50 6
42% 54 4
38% 57 5
35% 59 6
33% 60 7
34% 57 9
36% 49 15



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Immigration
10-13 Jul 22 34% 61 5
28 Apr-1 May 22 32% 61 7
19-22 Feb 22 34% 62 4
11-14 Dec 21 36% 59 5
14-17 Nov 21ow 31% 59 10
16-19 Oct 21 34% 62 4
7-10 Aug 21 35% 57 8
19-22 Jun 21[HIGH] 41% 54 5
22-25 May 21 38% 57 5
18-21 Apr 21 34% 52 13
The economy
10-13 Jul 22 31% 68 1
10-13 Jun 22 [LOW] 29% 67 4
28 Apr-1 May 22 36% 61 4
18-21 Mar 22 38% 59 3
19-22 Feb 22 37% 61 2
16-19 Jan 22 41% 58 2
11-14 Dec 21 38% 59 3
14-17 Nov 21 36% 58 5
16-19 Oct 21 39% 59 2
12-15 Sep 21 50% 49 1
7-10 Aug 21 47% 49 4
19-22 Jun 21 51% 47 2
22-25 May 21 micn 51% 46 3
18-21 Apr 21 48% 42 10
Inflation
10-13 Jul 22 25% 73 2
10-13 Jun 22 23% 71 6
28 Apr-1 May 22 28% 67 5
18-21 Mar 22 31% 66 3
8. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Kamala Harris is doing as vice president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]
------------- Approve -- Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
10-13 Jul 22 39% 15 24 58 15 43 3
28 Apr-1 May 22 41% 17 24 53 12 41 5
19-22 Feb 22 40% 17 23 56 16 40 4
16-19 Jan 22 43% 17 26 54 15 38 3
14-17 Nov 21 40% 17 23 53 13 41 7
16-19 Oct 21 45% 20 24 53 14 39 2
19-22 Jun 21 50% 25 24 47 11 37 3



How motivated do you feel about voting in the November elections?

Extremely Very Somewhat  Notatall (Don’tknow)

10-13 Jul 22 61% 17 15 7 *
For reference: How motivated do you feel about voting in the presidential election? Are you:

27-29 Oct 20 73% 18 7 2 *
12-15 Jul 20 69% 16 10 4 1
17-20 May 20 62% 20 13 5 1
23-26 Feb 20 69% 19 10 2 *
15-17 Sep 19 62% 21 12 4 1

If the election for Congress were held today, would you vote for [ROTATE] the
Democratic candidate in your district or the Republican candidate in your district? [IF
UNDECIDED: Well, if you had to vote, which way would you lean?]

Democratic  Republican (Undecided /
candidate candidate (Other) Don’t know)

10-13 Jul 22 41% 44 3 12
RECENT TREND

10-13 Jun 22 44% 47 3 5
28 Apr-1 May 22 39% 46 2 12
18-21 Mar 22 41% 43 4 12
19-22 Feb 22 45% 49 1 4
16-19 Jan 22 43% 44 1 11
11-14 Dec 21 39% 43 6 12
13-16 Oct 18 47% 40 3 9
16-19 Sep 18 46% 40 3 11
19-21 Aug 18 49% 38 3 9
9-11 Jul 18 48% 40 4 7
3-6 Jun 18 48% 39 3 11
18-21 Mar 18 46% 41 3 10
22-24 Oct 17 50% 35 4 11
25-27 Jun 17 47% 41 4 8
23-25 Apr 17 47% 42 2 8
3-6 Nov 16 45% 45 1 9
22-25 Oct 16 46% 44 1 9
10-12 Oct 16 47% 41 1 10
27-29 Sep 16 44% 42 1 13
25-27 Oct 14 45% 43 4 9
12-14 Oct 14 43% 43 4 11
28-30 Sep 14 39% 44 3 13
7-9 Sep 14 41% 45 4 11
26-28 Oct 10 39% 46 3 12
11-13 Oct 10 39% 41 4 16
28-29 Sep 10 38% 44 5 13
14-16 Sep 10 40% 46 3 11
1-2 Sep 10 37% 46 4 13



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

11.

12.

Setting aside whether you agree with their policy positions, do you think the Democratic
Party has a clear plan for dealing with the problems facing the country?

Yes No (Don’t know)
10-13 Jul 22 35% 62 4

For reference: Do you think the Democratic Party has a clear plan for the country?
9-11Jul 18 31% 61 8

Setting aside whether you agree with their policy positions, do you think the Republican
Party has a clear plan for dealing with the problems facing the country?

Yes No (Don’t know)
10-13 Jul 22 41% 54 5

For reference: Do you think the Republican Party has a clear plan for the country?
9-11Jul 18 38% 55 7

[READ D/R QUESTION IN SAME ORDER AS Q11/Q12]

13.

14.

Do you think the Democratic Party cares about people like you?

Yes No (Don’t know)
10-13 Jul 22 43% 53 3
9-11 Jul 18 49% 48 4

Do you think the Republican Party cares about people like you?

Yes No (Don’t know)
10-13 Jul 22 38% 58 4

9-11 Jul 18 40% 54 5



15.-22. How concerned are you about each of the following? [RANDOMIZE]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters

Inflation and higher prices

Higher crime rates across
the country

The future of American
democracy

Gun laws

Abortion policy

Russia’s invasion of
Ukraine

[llegal immigration

The coronavirus pandemic

Inflation and higher prices

10-13 Jul 22

28 Apr-1 May 22
16-19 Jan 22
11-14 Dec 21
16-19 Oct 217
12-15 Sep 21

7-10 Aug 21

19-22 Jun 21

Higher crime rates across the country

10-13 Jul 22
28 Apr-1 May 22~
16-19 Jan 22
11-14 Dec 21

The future of American democracy

10-13 Jul 22
28 Apr-1 May 22~

--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
93% 67 25 7 5 2 *
85% 49 36 15 12 3 1
83% 54 29 16 12 4 1
78% 50 28 22 16 6 1
70% 43 27 28 18 10 2
69% 30 39 30 22 9 1
62% 36 26 37 28 9 1
53% 24 29 47 29 17 1
--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
93% 67 25 7 5 2 *
87% 54 32 13 9 3 1
85% 54 32 14 11 3 *
84% 55 29 15 11 4 *
87% 53 34 12 9 3 1
82% 48 35 17 13 4 1
86% 53 33 14 11 3 *
83% 50 33 16 14 2 *
85% 49 36 15 12 3 1
79% 40 39 20 16 5 1
81% 43 37 19 15 4 *
77% 41 36 22 16 6 1
83% 54 29 16 12 4 1
84% 45 39 15 10 5 1



--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)

Gun laws
10-13 Jul 22 78% 50 28 22 16 6 1
28 Apr-1 May 22~ 73% 39 34 25 16 9 2
18-21 Apr 21 74% 39 35 23 14 9 3
9-11 Dec 18 69% 35 34 27 17 10 3
26-28 Jun 16 79% 34 45 20 14 6 1
21-23 Jun 15 68% 25 43 30 17 13 3
4-6 Feb 13 78% 26 52 21 17 4 2
Abortion policy
10-13 Jul 22 70% 43 27 28 18 10 2
28 Apr-1 May 22 69% 36 33 29 18 10 3
12-15 Sep 21 62% 36 26 36 23 13 2
Russia’s invasion of Ukraine
10-13 Jul 22 69% 30 39 30 22 9
28 Apr-1 May 22~ 80% 45 35 19 11 8
18-21 Mar 22 82% 42 41 17 12 5 1
For reference: “The situation between Russia and Ukraine”
19-22 Feb 22 66% 26 40 32 24 8 3
16-19 Jan 22 62% 24 38 36 27 9 2
Illegal immigration
10-13 Jul 22 62% 36 26 37 28 9 1
28 Apr-1 May 22+ 71% 42 29 28 20 8 1
12-15 Sep 21 59% 35 23 40 28 12 2
7-10 Aug 21 66% 43 23 33 24 10 1
18-21 Apr 21 67% 34 32 31 21 9 3
9-11 Dec 18 66% 33 32 31 23 9 3
21-23 Jan 18 64% 24 40 34 25 9 1
21-23 May 17 51% 24 27 48 32 16 1
26-28 Jun 16 62% 24 38 37 27 10 1
21-23 Jun 15 61% 19 42 37 27 10 1
4-6 Feb 13 60% 16 44 39 33 6 1
1-2 Sep 10 71% 29 42 28 21 7 1



The coronavirus pandemic

23.

On another subject...

24.

10-13 Jul 22

28 Apr-1 May 22~

16-19 Jan 22
11-14 Dec 21
16-19 Oct 21~
12-15 Sep 21
7-10 Aug 21

(Don't

"“Results among half the sample, + 4%

Availability of guns

Breakdown of moral values
Weaker criminal penalties
More mental health issues
Decreased police funding

Lack of good jobs

Effects of the pandemic
More illegal immigration

(Other)
(Don’t know)

conditions today?

10-13 Jul 22

RECENT TREND

10-13 Jun 22

28 Apr-1 May 22

18-21 Mar 22
19-22 Feb 22
16-19 Jan 22
11-14 Dec 21
14-17 Nov 21
16-19 Oct 21
12-15 Sep 21
7-10 Aug 21
18-21 Apr 21
6-9 Dec 20

27-29 Oct 20

TOTAL Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
53% 24 29 47 29 17 1
55% 26 29 44 28 16 1
72% 41 31 28 20 8 1
68% 35 34 31 21 10 *
67% 35 32 32 20 13 1
74% 42 32 25 16 9 1
69% 42 27 30 18 12 *

What do you think is most responsible for rising crime rates across the country today?
[IF DON’T KNOW / OTHER / ALL: Well, if you had to pick ...] [RANDOMIZE]
10-13 Jul 22 11-14 Dec 21
24% 13%
21 21
16 15
13 10
7 12
6 6
5 11
5 6
2 3
1 2
On a scale of excellent, good, only fair, and poor, how would you rate economic
Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)
3% 14 38 46 *
5% 13 25 57 1
4% 17 33 44 1
6% 20 32 42 *
6% 18 33 43 1
6% 21 35 38 *
4% 19 34 42 1
4% 19 33 43 1
7% 19 37 36 1
5% 25 38 31 1
5% 24 38 33 1
7% 22 41 28 2
11% 22 32 34 1
11% 25 31 32 *
10% 24 35 30 2

3-6 Oct 20



7-10 Sep 20
9-12 Aug 20
12-15 Jul 20
13-16 Jun 20
17-20 May 20
4-7 Apr 20
21-24 Mar 20
19-22 Jan 20
27-30 Oct 19
15-17 Sep 19
21-23 Jul 19
11-14 May 19
14-16 Apr 19
20-22 Jan 19
9-11 Dec 18
13-16 Oct 18
19-21 Aug 18
22-24 Apr 18
21-23 Jan 18
27-29 Aug 17
23-25 Apr 17
11-13 Dec 16
28-30 Aug 16
11-13 Apr 16
4-7 Jan 16
1-3 Nov 15
11-13 Aug 15
19-21 Apr 15
11-13 Jan 15
25-27 Oct 14
10, 12-13 May 14
20-22 Oct 13
9-11 Jun 13
15-17 Jan 13
7-9 Oct 12
13-15 May 12
5-7 Dec 11
26-28 Jun 11
18-19 Jan 11
26-28 Oct 10
8-9 Jun 10
12-13 Jan 10
22-23 Apr 09
13-14 Jan 09
22-23 Sep 08

Excellent

11%
9%
7%
7%
6%
8%
12%
20%
14%
15%
15%
16%
13%
9%
13%
14%
12%
9%
17%
6%
4%
3%
1%
2%
2%
1%
2%
2%
3%
1%
1%
-%
2%
-%
1%
1%
-%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
4%
1%
1%

Good
27
19
22
21
14
18
21
35
33
32
36
31
31
32
34
35
35
34
32
30
29
30
23
19
21
20
20
19
22
17
17

8
16
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Only fair
31

34
37
36
29
30
28
30
36
36
32
33
38
34
35
32
34
40
35
45
47
42
45
46
43
44
39
51
46
48
46
43
44
40
42
43
28
35
40
35
44
39
30
20
29

Poor

(Don’t know)

30
37
32
35
49
43
37
14
16
15
15
18
16
22
16
16
17
18
14
17
19
23
30
33
33
35
39
28
29
33
36
49
38
51
42
45
66
59
51
55
49
52
57
74
65
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A year from now, do you think the economy will be better or worse? [IF BETTER /
WORSE: Is that a lot (better/worse) or only a little?]

----------- Better - Worse----------  (No change (Don’t
TOTAL Alot  Alittle TOTAL Alittle A lot /Same) know)

10-13 Jul 22 42% 6 36 52 26 26 3 3
PAST TREND

9-11 Dec 18 45% 15 29 39 20 19 6 11
11-13 Dec 16 56% 25 31 34 16 18 3 8
14-16 Dec 13 54% 14 40 35 16 19 5 6
9-11 Dec 12 49% 14 35 42 16 26 3 7
5-7Dec 11 53% 9 44 36 20 16 6 5
22-23 Apr 09 66% 19 47 26 13 13 4 4
13-14 Jan 09 66% 12 54 25 15 10 5 4
4-5 May 04 55% 19 36 22 12 10 4 19
3-4 Dec 03 68% 28 40 18 10 8 6 8
8-9 Apr 03 66% 27 39 18 10 8 5 11
11-12 Mar 03 49% 16 33 34 17 17 3 14
14-15 Jan 03 59% 15 44 26 14 12 5 10
9-10 Jul 02 65% 17 48 21 14 7 5 9
30 Apr-1 May 02 69% 25 44 19 12 7 4 8
9-10 Jan 02 72% 29 43 14 11 3 6 8
19-20 Sep 01 65% 28 37 20 12 8 5 10
11-12 Jul 01 54% 15 39 27 17 10 9 10
18-19 Apr 01 52% 12 40 27 19 8 12 9
21-22 Feb 01 46% 9 37 34 23 11 8 12
10-11 Jan 01 36% 9 27 38 25 13 13 13
28-29 Jun 00 37% 7 30 32 23 9 14 17
28-29 Oct 98 42% 10 32 37 26 11 11 10
7-8 Oct 98 46% 10 36 37 26 11 n/a 17
30 Jun-1 Jul 98 52% 9 43 31 22 9 n/a 17

Do you think the Biden administration has made the economy better or worse, or has it
not made much difference either way?

No
Better Worse difference (Don’t know)
10-13 Jul 22 17% 55 25 2
18-21 Mar 22 22% 53 24 1
12-15 Sep 21 42% 47 10 1

For reference: Do you think the Trump administration has made the economy better or

worse, or has it not made much difference either way?
21-23 Jan 18 40% 22 34 5
24-26 Sep 17 33% 14 49 3



27.

28.

29.

Over the last six months, has inflation caused financial hardship for you and your family?
[IF YES: Is that a serious hardship or not?]

---------------- Hardship ----------------
Yes, Yes, but
aserious notaserious  No, not
TOTAL hardship hardship a hardship (Don’t know)
10-13 Jul 22 75% 30 45 25 *
11-14 Dec 21 67% 29 38 31 2

How much have you and your family had to cut back on other spending, if at all, in order
to afford necessities? Have you cut back:

----------- Have cut back--------- --------Have not cut back-------- (Don’t

TOTAL A lot Some TOTAL Notmuch Notatall know)
10-13 Jul 22 70% 27 43 30 19 11 *
18-21 Mar 22 67% 28 39 33 21 12 *

Have you changed your summer travel plans because of gas prices?

Yes No (Don’t know)
10-13 Jul 22 52% 47 1
17-18 Jun 08 48% 51 1
13-14 Jun 06 30% 69 1
14-15 Jun 05~ 41% 58 2

“Wording: “Have gasoline prices affected you and your family’s summer travel plans?”



30. Who or what do you think is MOST to blame for the current price of gasoline? [OPEN
ENDED, RECORD VERBATIM. ACCEPT ONLY ONE.]

10-13 Jul 22
President Biden / Biden's policies 31%
Russia / War in Ukraine / Putin 20
Oil companies / Profiteering / Price gouging 14
Lack of support for fossil fuels / Pipeline

closures / Environmental regulations 6
Government / Congress / Politicians in general 5
Inflation / Supply and demand / Supply chain

issues 4
Actions of other countries / OPEC /

Dependence on foreign oil 3
Democrats 3
Pandemic / Coronavirus 2
Former President Trump / Trump's policies 1
Republicans 1
Lack of alternative fuel sources *
Other 1
Not sure 8

For reference: Who or what do you think is most to blame for rising gasoline prices? [OPEN ENDED — DO NOT
READ. ACCEPT ONLY ONE]

9-11 Apr 12
(Domestic oil producers/Big oil companies) 19%
(The president/Obama administration) 15
(The federal government) 9
(OPEC/Middle East) 8
(Wall Street/Speculators) 7
(Free market/supply and demand) 6
(Environmentalists/Regulations/People who
block drilling) 4

(War/civil unrest in oil producing countries) 4
(George W. Bush/Right wing/Republicans) 4
(Greed) 3
(Consumers/Inefficient cars/SUV

drivers/excessive driving) 2
(Congress) 2
(Combination/All) 6
(Other — record verbatim) 3
(Don’t know) 9



For reference: Who or what do you think is most to blame for rising gasoline prices? [OPEN ENDED — DO NOT
READ. ACCEPT ONLY ONE]
30-31 Aug 05 8-9 Jun 04 9-10 May 01

(The president/Bush administration) 23% 22 9
(Domestic oil producers/Big oil 20 25 32
companies)
(OPEC/Middle East) 12 25 19
(Congress) 4 2 6
(Consumers/Inefficient cars/SUV 2 5 8
drivers)
(Hurricane/Katrina) 2 NA NA
(Clinton administration) NA NA 3
(Environment) NA NA 1
(Combination/All) 15 NA NA
(Other) 5 4 1
(Not sure) 17 17 21
Next...

31.-35.1 am going to mention some policy proposals. For each one, please tell me if you favor
or oppose the idea. [IF FAVOR / OPPOSE: Is that strongly (favor/oppose), or only
somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE]

------------- Favor------------- ------—---Oppose---------- (Don’t
TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
Establishing limits on the number
of terms members of the
U.S. Congress can serve?

10-13 Jul 22 81% 51 30 17 12 5 2
14-16 Apr 197 80% 57 24 15 10 5 5
Wording: “...U.S. Congress can serve, including your own senators and representative? ”

Limiting U.S. Supreme Court
justices to 18-year terms?
10-13 Jul 22 66% 38 28 30 16 14 4

Getting rid of the Electoral
College and instead electing
the president based on the
national popular vote?
10-13 Jul 22 55% 33 21 42 17 25 3
14-16 Apr 19 52% 33 19 41 10 31 7

Increasing the number of justices
on the U.S. Supreme Court?

10-13 Jul 22 46% 20 26 49 21 29 5
16-19 Jan 22 46% 19 26 51 19 32 4
18-21 Apr 21 35% 18 18 54 15 38 11
3-6 Oct 20 39% 18 21 39 17 22 22

14-16 Apr 19 37% 15 22 51 21 30 12



------------- Favor------------- ----------Oppose---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)

Establishing a mandatory
retirement age for
Supreme Court justices?

36.

10-13 Jul 22 71% 44 27 26 14 12 3
16-19 Jan 22 69% 38 31 29 17 12 2

For reference: Justices to the U.S. Supreme Court are given lifetime appointments, which means the
decision to retire is completely up to the individual justice. Do you think justices should continue to be
allowed to serve as long as they want, or should they only serve for a limited time?

Should
Should serve for a limited time serve as long as they want (Don’t know)
13-15Jul 15 72% 25 3

For reference. Justices to the U.S. Supreme Court are given lifetime appointments, which means it is
completely up to the individual justice when he or she retires. Do you think justices should continue to be
allowed to serve as long as they want, or should there be a mandatory retirement age for Supreme Court
justices?

Should Should
be a mandatory retirement age serve as long as they want (Don’t know)
6-7 Apr 10 65% 30 6
12-13 Jul 05 66% 28 6

Do you favor or oppose eliminating the filibuster in the U.S. Senate, or don’t you have an
opinion about this?

Don’t have
Favor Oppose an opinion (Refused)
10-13 Jul 22 26% 26 47 1
18-21 Apr 21 27% 29 39 4

Moving on...

37.

Which of the following statements best describes your view on abortion?

SCALE: 1. Abortion should always be legal 2. Abortion should be legal most of the
time 3. Abortion should be illegal except under certain circumstances, such as rape,
incest, and to save the life of the mother 4. Abortion should always be illegal 5. (Don't
know)

Illegal except
Legal most certain Always
Always legal of the time circumstances illegal (Don't know)
10-13 Jul 22 31% 21 38 8 2
10-13 Jun 22 31% 20 38 9 3
28 Apr-1 May 22 27% 17 43 11 3
16-19 Jan 22 29% 23 36 11 1
12-15 Sep 21 29% 20 38 11 2
3-6 Oct 20 31% 22 36 9 2
9-12 Jun 19 31% 19 34 12 5



38.  How familiar are you with the recent Supreme Court ruling on abortion that overturned
the 1973 Roe versus Wade decision?

Extremely Very Somewhat Notatall (Don’tknow)
10-13 Jul 22 36% 28 29 6 1

For reference: How familiar are you with the 1973 Supreme Court decision called Roe versus Wade?
10-12 Feb 19 21% 27 34 14 3
9-11 Jul 18 24% 26 34 13 3

39. Do you approve or disapprove of the Supreme Court overturning the 1973 Roe v. Wade
abortion decision?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
10-13 Jul 22 35% 61 4

40.-45. For each of the following situations, I’d like you to tell me if you think abortion should
never be legal, if it should be legal only in the first trimester, legal in the first and second
trimesters, or legal in the first, second and third trimesters. [RANDOMIZE]

First Firstand  First, second
trimester second and third  (Don’t know/
Never only trimesters trimesters Refused)

If the pregnancy creates a

financial hardship for

the family 40% 26 15 17 2
If the pregnancy is

unwanted 35% 32 15 17 2
If a serious birth defect is

detected 19% 24 17 36 4
If the pregnancy was the

result of rape or incest 11% 32 17 38 2
If the pregnancy puts the

mother’s health at risk 11% 23 17 45 4
If the pregnancy puts the

mother’s life at risk 9% 22 14 52 3

On another subject...
46. Do you approve or disapprove of President Biden’s handling of the U.S. relationship with
Saudi Arabia?
Approve  Disapprove (Don’t know)
10-13 Jul 22 32% 55 13




47.-50. How comfortable are you with the U.S. purchasing oil from each of the following
countries? [RANDOMIZE]

------------ Comfortable ---------Not comfortable--------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
Canada 83% 56 28 15 6 9 2
Venezuela 52% 16 36 43 19 24 5
Saudi Arabia 47% 15 33 49 25 24 4
Russia 19% 7 12 79 19 60 2
51. Do you think Saudi Arabia’s track record on human rights is a major problem, minor
problem, or not really a problem at all?
--------- Problem---------
Not really
Major Minor a problem
TOTAL problem problem at all (Don’t know)
10-13 Jul 22 84% 56 28 11 5
Moving on...
[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
52.  Would you like to see Joe Biden run for president again in 2024, or not?
Yes No (Don’t know)
10-13 Jul 22 27% 71 2
19-22 Feb 22 32% 64 4
53. Would you like to see Donald Trump run for president again in 2024, or not?
Yes No (Don’t know)
10-13 Jul 22 37% 60 3
19-22 Feb 22 40% 56 3
6-9 Dec 20 37% 57 6
POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION
-------- Democrat--------  --------Republican-------- Independent /
TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other
10-13 Jul 22 41% 32 9 41 35 6 19
10-13 Jun 22 40% 32 8 41 34 7 19
28 Apr-1 May 22 39% 32 7 43 34 9 19
18-21 Mar 22 40% 33 7 40 31 9 19
19-22 Feb 22 40% 33 7 41 32 9 19
16-19 Jan 22 41% 33 8 40 32 8 20
11-14 Dec 21 38% 31 7 41 32 9 21
14-17 Nov 21 41% 32 9 41 33 8 18
16-19 Oct 21 39% 31 8 41 33 8 20
12-15 Sep 21 44% 40 4 39 32 7 16



